
Petersburg Borough Resolution List 

Page 1 of 8 

 

2013_____________________________________ 
2013-1 Establishing Public Notice Posting Areas 
2013-2 Opposing USDA Frankenfish Finding/Make Them Label 

2013-3 Supporting Coordinated Public Transit Plan – Manor Van 
2013-4 DNR to Act as Platting Authority 

2013-5 Grant Reappropriation Request – Fire to PD 
2013-6 Auth to Modify City/ADNR Shooting Range Lease 

2013-7 Sea Otter Bounty – No Motion Made to Consider 
2013-8 Swan Lake Reservoir Expansion 

2013-9 Support for USFS & Mental Health Land Exchange 
2013-10 Authorizing Grant for Handicap Van 

2013-11 Sea Otters – Sealaska Arts Project 
2013-12 One Canoe – Approval to Camp at Sandy Beach 

2013-13 Sea Otters- Request to Feds for State to Manage 

2013-14 Sales Tax Free Day – FAILED 
2013-15 Petersburg Creek – No electrical lines or Corridor 

2013-16 Requesting Certification of Land Entitlement 
2013-17 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

2013-18 Sole Source Purchase – School Fire Alarm 
2013-19 Support for SEC -Request for Two Ferry Runs out of Rupert 

2013-20 Declaring Sales Tax Free Day 
2013-21 Telling Wrangell that Petersburg Supports SEAPA taking over  

  TBPA  
2013-22 Adding Papke’s Landing Dock Approach as posting area 

2013-23 Support for more State Funding to Maintain Transportation 
2013-24 Approval to Offer Land for Sale At Public Auction 

2013-25 Waive 2nd Bid Process for Janitorial Services 
2013-26 FY 2014 Shared Fisheries Business Tax 

 

2014_____________________________________ 
 
2014-01 Issue Quitclaim Deeds for Land Sold at Public Auction 

2014-02 Authorizing $2,493,315 Loan from Clean Water Fund 
2014-03 Support Wrg Res 12-13-1290 Tyee Ops to SEAPA 

2014-04 Hybrid HIPAA 
2014-05 PERS Agreement Amendment – City to Borough 

2014-06 Sales Tax Free Day 
2014-07 Scow Bay Turnaround Land Lease (Berry) 

2014-08 Allowing Temporary Vendor Booths for 4th of July 
2014-09 Increasing E-911 Surcharge to $2.00 

2014-10 Approving Stephen Berry (Alaska Yacht & Vessel Service)   
  Lease at Scow Bay Turnaround 

2014-11 Approve Refunding Bonds - $3,800,000 



Petersburg Borough Resolution List 

Page 2 of 8 

 

2014-12 Support Maritime Industries as Priority Industry 
2014-13 PILT to City of Kupreanof 

2014-14 Support of Grant to Lengthen Hungry Point Trail 
2014-15 2nd Sales Tax-Free Day in 2014 

2014-16 Purchase Public Safety Radios Through State contract -
POSTPONED 

2014-17 Support for International Joint Commission Involvement in   
  AK/BC Transboundary Region 

2014-18 Budget Policies 
2014-19 Local Funding of 2015 CIP Projects – FAILED 

2014-20 Transferring 100% of GF Surplus to Property Dev. Fund 
2014-21 FY 2015 Shared Fisheries-Alternative 

2014-22 Approval of Purchase Agreement for Grader with PIA 
2014-23 Dedicating $950,730 of Prop. Dev. Funds to Municipal   

  Bldg remodel 

2015_____________________________________ 
 
2015-01 Supporting Healthy Forest/Timber Reform/Secure Rural   

  Schools Funding 
2015-02 Participate in MHLT Land Sale – Papke’s Landing 

2015-03 Creating a Local Marijuana Regulation Advisory Committee 
2015-04 Skate Park to Petersburg Little League 

2015-05 Support of Governor’s FY 2016 Revenue Sharing Program 
2015-06 2015 Sales Tax Free Days (2) 

2015-07 SEAPA Elec Revenue Improvement & Refunding Bonds 
2015-08 Vendor Booths at Mayfest & 4th of July 

2015-09 Continuing Curbside Commingled Recycle Program 
2015-10 2015 Property Tax Mill Rate 

2015-11 Continuing Curbside Commingled Recycle Program 2 

2015-12 EMS Ambulance Fees 
2015-13 Approve/Accept ADEC Grant WW Collection Improvements 

  (Pump Station 1 Force Main Upgrade Project) 
2015-14 Temporary Summer Assembly Meeting Times 

2015-15 Appointment of Municipal Land Selection Agent for DNR 
2015-16 P&R Boiler Repair Authorization 

2015-17 Temporary September Assembly Meeting Dates 
2015-18     Supporting Tongass Exemption from the Roadless Rule - FAILED 

2015-19 Urging State to Amend Mariculture Revolving Loan Fund 
  Requirements and the AML to Adopt Similar Resolution 

2015-20 Budget Policies 
2015-21     Prelim Approval to sell Borough Land at Auction – Airport 

Subdivision Parcel #01-006-442   
2015-22 Sole Source Purchase - Pumps for PS1 Force Main Project 

2015-23 FY16 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 



Petersburg Borough Resolution List 

Page 3 of 8 

 

 

2016_____________________________________ 
2016-01 Dedicating Funds to Muni Bldg Remodel 
2016-02 Requesting 200 ft Marijuana Establishment Setback 

2016-03 Sole Source Paving Contract & Funding Approval 
2016-04 Requesting Less Severe Cuts to Alaska Public Broadcasting 

2016-05 Establishing A Marijuana Local Regulatory Authority 
2016-06 Support Fair Allocation of Pacific Salmon Stocks in Salmon Treaty 

2016-07 Petersburg Little League Ballfield Lease 
2016-08 Land Selection Resolution 

2016-09 2016 Sales Tax Free Days 
2016-10 Relinquishing Pedestrian Easement 804 Mitkof Hwy 

2016-11 Setting Greenbelt Subdivision Land Sale Minimum Price and 
Auction Date 

2016-12 Setting the Millage Rates for the Fiscal Year 7/1/16 – 6/30/17 

2016-13 Summer Meeting Times to Noon 
2016-14 Authorizing Sale of Borough Owned Land 

2016-15 Urging Legislature for Balanced Sustainable Budget - FAILED 
2016-16 Approving Additional Paving on Borough Streets 

2016-17 Opposing State Sales Tax 
2016-18 Preliminary Approval for Sale Lots 6, 7, 8, Block 76, USS 1252  

2016-19 Approving the Sole Source Purchase of Septage Dewatering 
Equipment 

2016-20 Requesting Alaska DOT Permanently Repair Haugen in 2016 
2016-21 Refinance of GO Bonds 

2016-22 Refinance of GO Bonds 
2016-23 Authorizing Sale of Borough Owned Land 

2016-24 Approving FF&E for Municipal Building Renovation 
2016-25 Public Access Easement Vacation 919 Sandy Beach Road 

2016-26 Approving Sale of Portion of Lot 14 in Runway Protection Zone 

2016-27 Granting Private Easement for Lot N on Lot 10 919 Sandy Beach 
- FAILED 

2016-28 Supporting Full Funding for State Municipal Harbor Grant 
Program in the FY 2018 State Capital Budget 

2016-29 Supporting Adding Harbor Employees as Covered by AS 
12.55.135 

2016-30 Authorizing Sale of Borough Owned Land 
2016-31 Amending Section 7 of Resolutions #2016-23 and #2016-30 

 
 

2017_____________________________________ 
2017-01 Authorizing Initiation of Local Improvement District Program 
2017-02 Support of SB28 – Petersburg Borough Land Entitlement 



Petersburg Borough Resolution List 

Page 4 of 8 

 

2017-03 Supporting Pink Salmon Disaster Relief Funding for 2016 Season 
2017-04 FY17 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 

2017-05 Borough’s Nomination of Municipal Entitlement Lands #2 
2017-06 Authorizing LID Offer 2017 

2017-07 Opposing HR 232 (USFS/State 2 million acre land transfer) 
2017-08 Authorizing Funds to Correct MVM Fire Alarm Deficiencies 

2017-09 Authorizing Sale of 205 S. Third Street to K. Kivisto 
2017-10 FY 2018 Property Tax Mill Rate 

2017-11 Summer Meeting Times to Noon – FAILED 
2017-12 FY 2018 Property Tax Mill Rate (Rescind 2017-10) – NULL AND 

VOID 
2017-13 Summer Meeting Times to Noon 

2017-14 Authorizing ADEC Loan for WW Collection System Improvements 
2017-15 Use of $500,000 Economic Fund $ for Scow Bay to Voters 

2017-16 Utility Easement Vacation 1001 Sandy Beach Road 

2017-17 Support for SEASWA’s Regional Scrap Metal Recycling Service 
2017-18 Support of Enforcement of Boundary Waters Treaty AK/BC   

2017-19 Support for US Senate Bill 1323, The Young Fishermen’s 
Development Act of 2017 

2017-20 Sole Source Warning Siren Purchase 
2017-21 FY18 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program  

   

2018_____________________________________ 
2018-01 Support for Repeal of the Roadless Rule - FAILED 

2018-02 Funding Remaining Municipal Building Project (A used, B not 
used) 

2018-03 Nomination of Municipal Entitlement Lands 
2018-04 Support Full Funding of Harbor Grant Program in State FY19 

Budget 

2018-05 Loan Applications to AK Clean Water Fund to Fund 
Improvements to WW Collection System 

2018-06 Setting Assembly Meeting Times – FAILED 
2018-07 Supporting Sea Otter Management in SE Alaska 

2018-08 Approval of the Borough’s Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan 
2018-09 FY2019 Property Tax Mill Rate 

2018-10 Meetings at 6pm March 1 – Sept 1 - FAILED 
2018-11 Sole Source Purchase Emergency Portable Radios 

2018-12 In Support of Alaska’s Salmon Hatcheries 
2018-13 Forensic Audit of the Tonka/Big Thorne Integrated Resource 

Timber Contracts 
2018-14 PEDC Cold Storage Lease Renewal 

2018-15 All Regular Meetings to 6pm - FAILED 
 



Petersburg Borough Resolution List 

Page 5 of 8 

 

2019____________________________________ 
2019-01 FY19 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 
2019-02 Supporting Amendments to Population Cap within PILT Formula 

2019-03 Ambulance Fees to Medicare Reimbursement Schedule and $100 
  Treat No Transport Fee 

2019-04 Vacate and Convey Decorah Street ROW 
2019-05 Support Full Funding of Harbor Grant Program in State FY20  

  Budget 
2019-06 Opposing Governor Dunleavy’s Proposed FY2020 Budget 

2019-07 Authorizing SEAPA to Refund for Savings Outstanding Bonds 
2019-08 ADA Compliant S. Harbor Gangway Replacement Grant 

2019-09 Single Supplier Purchase Pump Station Electrical Controls 
2019-10 FY 2020 Property Tax Mill Rate 

2019-11 FY 2020 Supplemental Property Tax Mill Rate due to Dunleavy  

  Budget 
2019-12 2020 US Census Support 

2019-13 Stikine Watershed Galore Creek Mine 
2019-14 Roadless Rule - No Action Alternative - FAILED 

2019-15 Support Full Funding of Harbor Grant Program FY 21 
2019-16 Auto Registration for Vessels on CFEC Database 

2019-17 Roadless Rule – Alternative 6 – FAILED 
2019-18 FY20 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 

2019-19 Alaska Remote Seller Sales Tax Commission 
2019-20 Clean Up Tulsequah Chief Mine 

 

2020_____________________________________ 
2020-01 Opposing the Kake Access Road Project 

2020-02 Low Income Tax Credit Property Assessment 
2020-03 Heat Exchanger Replacement Parts for Pool 

2020-04 Scow Bay Pump Station 1 ADEC Loan Application Approval  

2020-05 FY 2021 Property Tax Mill Rate 
2020-06 Accepting Coronavirus Relief Funds for State of Alaska 

2020-07 Summer Meetings to Noon June through September 
2020-08 Non-Profit Stabilization Plan CARES Act Funding 

2020-09 CARES Act Funds to School District $70,178 
2020-10 Sole Source Handicap Restroom Trailers Purchase 

2020-11 Sole Source EMD Generator Re-Sealing Parts & Service 
2020-12 Sole Source TASER Body Cameras 

2020-13 $778,000 CARES Act Funds to Petersburg School District 
2020-14 Sale of 705 Ira II by Public Auction Sealed Competitive Bid 

2020-15 $608,345 CARES Act Funds to PMC 
2020-16 $500,000 CARES Act Funds Small Business Economic Support 

2020-17 $65,000 CARES Act Funds to Childcare Financial Assistance 



Petersburg Borough Resolution List 

Page 6 of 8 

 

2020-18 Sole Source Assembly Chambers Audio System  
2020-19 Utility Subsidy Program CARES Act Funds 

2020-20 Sole Source E911 Contract Award to ProComm Alaska 
2020-21 Requesting Public Hearing on Kake Access Road Project 

2020-22 $100,000 CARES Act Funds Small Business Economic Support 
2020-23 Request 2020 SE Salmon Federal Fisheries Disaster Declaration 

2020-24 Approval to Increase Manager’s Spending Authority Temporarily 
  for the Aquatic Center Fire Damage Repair Project 

2020-25 Amending School’s CARES Act Funding Request 
 

2021_____________________________________ 
2021-01 FY21 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 
2021-02 Support for SB60 – Sport Fish Hatchery Facilities Account 

2021-03 Authorizing Grant for COVID Testing & Vaccine Admin Costs 

2021-04 Support for Hospital Board New Hospital Project to Shovel Ready 
2021-05 Termination of COVID-19 Disaster Emergency as of 6/30/2021 

2021-06 Setting the Millage Rates for the Fiscal Year 2022 
2021-07 SEAPA Submarine Cable Replacement Financing Bond Issuance 

2021-08 Authorizing Easement at 419 Sandy Beach Rd PID #01.003.139 
2021-09 Sale of 306 Sandy Beach Road by Public Auction 

2021-10 Sale of Kupreanof Parcels #03.210.310 & #02.213.040 
2021-11 Permanent Ban on Canadian Mine Tailing Dams 

2021-12 MVM Deck Funding (ARPA) 
2021-13 Accepting COVID Grant Funding 

2021-14 In Support of Redistricting Map “Senate Minority Proposed SE” 
2021-15 Repeal of Emergency Ordinance #2021-19 – NOT ENTERTAINED 

2021-16 Sole Source Aquatic Center Boiler Purchase 
2021-17 Requesting USPO Home Mail Delivery 

2021-18 FY22 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 

2021-19 ARPA Local Gov Lost Revenue Relief Program 
 

 

2022____________________________________ 
2022-01 Request for Additional Services from the USPS 

2022-02 Lost Revenue Relief Grant Distribution 
2022-03 Sale of 700 Sandy Beach Road by Outcry Auction 

2022-04 Sale of 1015 Sandy Beach Road by Outcry Auction 
2022-05 Opposing HB303 and SB180 (ending Ocean Rangers Program) 

2022-06 Establishing an Early Childhood Education Task Force 
2022-07 Sole Source Purchase for Eaton AMI Electric Meters 

2022-08 Close & Clean Up Tulsequah Chief Mine 
2022-09 Setting the Millage Rates for Fiscal Year 2023 

2022-10 Change Assembly Meetings to Thursdays July-Sept, 2022 FAILED 



Petersburg Borough Resolution List 

Page 7 of 8 

 

2022-11 ARPA Funds – PTO to Borough Employees 
2022-12 ARPA Funds – Digital Fingerprinting 

2022-13 ARPA Funds – Axon Cameras for PD Vehicles 
2022-14 Pursue Ownership of Papke’s Landing Facilities  

2022-15 Support Full Funding of Harbor Grant Program FY 24 
2022-16 Establishing a Housing Task Force 

2022-17     Change Regular Assembly Meeting Times to 6:00 pm 
2022-18  Opposing a Constitutional Convention 

2022-19  Approving Purchase Order for Maint/Repair of CAT398 Generator 
2022-20 Use of Parcel 01.014.600 for Bike Park 

2022-21 Community Center Sewer Line Repair Bid Documents 
2022-22 EMD 16 Inspection & Rebuild 

2022-23 FY 23 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 
 

2023_____________________________________ 
2023-01 Pursue Ownership of Papke’s Landing Facilities 

2023-02 Support SE Alaska Troll Fishery 
2023-03 Sole Source Dredging of Middle Harbor 

2023-04 PMC New Hospital Project 
2023-05 Accepting AK DHSS Grant Funds 

2023-06 Setting the Millage Rates for FY 2024 
2023-07 Assembly Meetings to Thursdays July-September, 2023 

  Not Entertained (no second) 
2023-08 Bid Award Authorization for Community Center Sewer Line 

  Project 
2023-09 Use of $100,000 from Property Development Fund for Utility 

  Connections to Borough Property to Prepare for Future Sale 
2023-10 Authorizing Sale of 10 N. 12th Street 

2023-11 Authorizing Sale of 103A Dock Street 

2023-12 Authorizing Sale of 10 N. 12th Street to PIA for $45,000 
2023-13 Pump Station 4 Loan Increase Application Authorization 

2023-13A Pump Station 4 Loan Increase Application Authorization 
Amended 

2023-14 Support for SEAPA’s SE Alaska Grid Resiliency Project 
2023-15 Increase Harbor Facility Grant to $7,500,000 

2023-16 Wikan Enterprises Purchase of 103A Dock Street for $112,564 
2023-17 FY 24 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 

2023-18 PS 4 Land Acquisition Lot 10A; Vacate Ramona St. ROW 
2023-19 Sale of Engine 5 to Hyder, Alaska – FAILED 

 

2024_____________________________________ 
2024-01 Support Efforts to Improve Resilience of AK Seafood Industry 

2024-02 Sole Source School Radio Communication System Purchase 



Petersburg Borough Resolution List 

Page 8 of 8 

 

2024-03 Support for Petersburg Airport Rehabilitation Project 
2024-04 Supporting a Joint Legislative Seafood Industry Task Force 

2024-05  Supporting SB121/HB226 Protecting Patient Freedom of 
Pharmacy Choice 

2024-06 Sale of Tidelands to Island Refrigeration 
2024-07 Requesting Transfer of State-owned Tidelands for Scow Bay 

 Development 
2024-08 Support for NMFS Amendment 123 to Link Halibut Bycatch  

 Regulations to Halibut Abundance 
2024-09 Setting the Millage Rate for FY 2025 

2024-10 Amending Island Refrigeration Contract of Sale 
2024-11 Sale of Tidelands to Island Refrigeration PID #01-008-242 

2024-12 Accepting Denali Grant for Banana Point Breakwater 
2024-13A Approving Transfer and Removal of Derelict Vessel Pacific Queen 

2024-14 Authorizing Manager to Apply for ADEC Loan for Scow Bay Haul 

Out and Work Yard 
2024-15 Support Full Funding of Harbor Grant Program FY 26 

2024-16 Increase Harbor Facility Grant to $7,500,000 
2024-17 FY25 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program 

2024-18 Opposing Proposal 156 Salmon Hatchery Reduction 
2024-19 Authorizing Manager to Apply for ADEC Loan for Pump Station 3 

Project 
 

2025_____________________________________ 
2025-01 THRHA Airport Addition Subdivision Expansion Agreement 
2025-02 Support ADFG Prop 243 and Oppose ADFG Prop 242 to BOF 

2025-03 Temporary Lease of Tidelands at Scow Bay to Andrew 
Rutherford 

2025-03A Amended Temp Lease to a Pro-rated amount 

2025-04 Outcry Auction Sale of Borough Property Wrangell Narrows 
Foreclosure T. Cole & 1020 Sandy Beach Road 

2025-05 Adopting Visitor Industry Management Plan 
2025-06 Vacate and Convey Ramona St ROW 

2025-07 Request AK Legislature Increase Base Student Allocation 
2025-08 THRHA Airport Addition Subdivision Expansion Agreement 

Addendum No. 1 
2025-09 Records Retention Schedule 

2025-10 Approval of Lease to Nordic Real Estate 
2025-11 Setting Millage Rate for FY 2026 

  
  


